

No. 12-56627

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

G.M. and R.M.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SADDLEBACK VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 8:11-cv-01449-DOC-MLG
The Honorable David O. Carter, Judge Presiding

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES, INC., AND CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION FOR PARENT-
CHILD ADVOCACY**

Michael N. Westheimer
Catherine O Suilleabhain
Katherine T. Sakoda
Henry Sire
Elizabeth Yablonicky
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
660 Hansen Way
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1044
Telephone: (650) 856-2400
Facsimile: (650) 856-9299

*Attorneys for Council of Parent Attorneys
and Advocates, Inc., and California
Association for Parent-Child Advocacy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CONCISE STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard in Ordering Appellants and Their Attorney to Pay Appellee’s Attorneys’ Fees..... | 3 |
| A. The District Court Committed Legal Error in Holding that IDEA’s “Frivolousness” Provision Justified an Award of Fees to the School District..... | 4 |
| 1. The “Frivolousness” Provision Entitles a School District to Fees Only If There is No Evidence Which, If Believed, Would Entitle the Plaintiff to Relief..... | 4 |
| 2. The District Court Misapplied the “Frivolousness” Standard | 8 |
| B. IDEA’s “Improper Purpose” Provision Does Not Support an Award of Fees Against Parent in This Case | 11 |
| II. The District Court’s Interpretation of The Fee-Shifting Standard is Contrary to the Purpose of the IDEA and Violates Public Policy..... | 14 |
| A. The Fee-Shifting Provision Must Be Read in Context of the Statute as a Whole and Its Purpose | 14 |
| B. Parents of Special Education Children Already Face Considerable Burdens and Risks in Pursuing Due Process Hearings | 15 |
| C. Unless Limited to Extremely Rare and Egregious Circumstances, Burdening Parents and Their Counsel with the School District’s Fees Would Make It Virtually Impossible for Parents to Secure Legal Representation and Undermine Enforcement of the IDEA | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| D. Statutory Interpretation and Public Policy Considerations Mandate an Even Higher Threshold for Awarding Fees to a Defendant Than in Employment and Rule 11 Cases | 18 |
| III. Conclusion..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

AFSCME v. County of Nassau, 96 F. 3d 644, (2d Cir. 1996), *cert. den'd* 520 U.S. 1104 (1997).....5

Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291, (2006).....17

Arnold v. Burger King Corp., 719 F.2d 63, (4th Cir. 1983), *cert. den'd* 469 U.S. 826 (1984).....7

Baker v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc., 264 F.3d 144, (2nd Cir. 2001)12

Barry v. Fowler, 902 F.2d 770, (9th Cir. 1990).....6

Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist., 509 F.3d 934, (9th Cir. 2007), *cert. den'd* 552 U.S. 1231 (2008).....19

Bonner v. Mobile Energy Servs. Co., LLC, 246 F.3d 1303, (11th Cir. 2001)7

Buser by Buser v. Corpus Christi Indep. Sch., 51 F.3d 490, (5th Cir. 1995)15

C.W. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist., No. SACV 11-1157 DOC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174136, at *29-32 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2012)13, 17

Cf. Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. M.P., 689 F.3d 1047, (9th Cir. 2012).....10

Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC, 434 U.S. 412, (1978),5

Clyde K. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist., No. 3, 35 F.3d 1396, (9th Cir. 1994).....16

EEOC v. Consolidated Serv. Sys., 989 F.2d 233, (7th Cir. 1993)6

EEOC v. Kenneth Balk & Assoc., 813 F.2d 197, (8th Cir. 1997).....7

EEOC v. LB Foster Co., 123 F.3d 746, (3rd Cir. 1997), *cert. den'd* 522 U.S. 1147 (1988).....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Berry</i> , 400 Fed. Appx. 947, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 23153 (5th Cir. Nov. 8, 2010) | 10 |
| <i>First Bank of Marietta v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 501, (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230, (2009) | 14 |
| <i>G.M. v. Saddleback Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , No. SACV 11-1449 DOC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169411, at *11 (C.D. Cal., Nov. 26, 2012) (hereinafter “Order”) (citing <i>Prescott</i> , 631 F.3d at 1126) | 8, 12, 20 |
| <i>Glymph v. Spartanburg Gen. Hosp.</i> , 783 F.2d 476, (4th Cir. 1986) | 7 |
| <i>Jones v. Texas Tech University</i> , 656 F.2d 1137, (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 7 |
| <i>Jones v. The Continental Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 1225, (6th Cir. 1986) | 6 |
| <i>Kelly v. Saratoga Springs City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-276,2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88412, at *18 (N.D.N.Y., Sept. 25, 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F.3d 829, (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lunn v. Weast</i> , No. DKC 2005-2363, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36052 (D. Md. May 31, 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 218 F.3d 1190, (10th Cir. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>Ms. S. v. Vashon Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 F.3d 1115, (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. den’d</i> 2005 U.S. LEXIS 2566 (Mar. 21, 2005) (citing <i>Clyde K. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3, 35 F.3d 1396, (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mullane v. Chambers</i> , 333 F.3d 322, (1st Cir. 2003) (citing <i>Whitney Bros. Co. v. Sprafkin</i> , 60 F.3d 8, (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Oakstone Cmty. Sch. v. Williams</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1109, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130449, at *11-12 (S.D. Ohio Sep. 13, 2012)..... | 6, 10, 12 |
| <i>Oman v. Portland Pub. Sch.</i> , 679 F.3d 1162, (9th Cir. 2012); <i>cert. den’d</i> 133 S.Ct 859 (2013)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Pedraza v. United Guaranty Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1323, (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>R.P. v. Prescott Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 631 F.3d 1117, (9th Cir. 2011).. | 5, 7, 8, 11, 15, 18 |
| <i>Riddle v. Egensperger</i> , 266 F.3d 542, (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>Saman v. Robbins</i> , 173 F.3d 1150, (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>Schaffer v. Weast and Arlington v. Murphy on Litigation Under the IDEA</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 457, (2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49, (2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Smith v. Smythe-Cramer Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 180, (6th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. den'd</i> 473 U.S. 906 (1985)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sterling Energy, Ltd. v. Friendly Nat’l Bank</i> , 744 F.2d 1433, (10th Cir. 1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Taylor v. Missouri Dept. of Elementary and Secondary Ed.</i> , No. 06-4254-CV-C-NKL, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74070 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 3, 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Whitney Bros. Co. v. Sprafkin</i> , 60 F.3d 8, (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)..... | 13, 18 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|--------------|
| 20 U.S.C § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> ,..... | 1 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415..... | 14 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II) (2005) | 4, 5, 12, 19 |
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(III) (2005)..... | 4, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1981..... | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 5, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---------------------------|-------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) | 19 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 | 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2)..... | 21 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| 150 Cong. Rec. S5349 (daily ed. May 12, 2004)..... | 5, 20 |
| Jessica Butler-Arkow, <i>The Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004: Shifting School Districts’ Attorneys’ Fees to Parents of Children with Disabilities and Counsel</i> , 42 Willamette L. Rev. 527, 538 (2006) | 6 |
| Kelly D. Thomason, Note: <i>The Costs of a “Free” Education: The Impact of Schaffer v. Weast and Arlington v. Murphy on Litigation Under the IDEA</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 457, (2004)..... | 16 |
| Lawrence Marshall, Herbert M. Kritzer, Frances Kahn Zemans, <i>The Use and Impact of Rule 11</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 943, (1992) | 21 |
| Lawrence Siegel, <i>The Complete IEP Guide: How to Advocate for Your Special Ed Child</i> 178, (2011)..... | 17 |
| Margaret Wakelin, <i>Challenging Disparities in Special Education: Moving Parents from Disempowered Team Members to Ardent Advocates</i> , 3:2 Nw. J. L. Soc. Pol’y 263, at 282 & n.215 (2008) (citing “Brief of Autism Society of America et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner” (<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i>), 550 U.S. 516 (2007) | 18 |
| Mary Wagner, Camille Marder, Jose Blackorby, <i>The Children We Serve: Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and Their Households</i> , Sept. 2002, (accessed Mar. 19, 2013) at 28-29, Ex. 3-10..... | 16 |
| Theodore C. Hirt, <i>A Second Look at Amended Rule 11</i> , 48 Am. U. L. Rev. 1007, (1999) | 21 |
